
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3259
TO BE ANSWERED ON 06.12.2016

COACHING CENTRES FOR SC/OBC STUDENTS

3259. SHRI PRATHAP SIMHA:

Will the Minister of SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT be pleased to state:

(a) the number of institutions/centres selected during the last three years for providing free coaching to the students belonging to the SC/OBC category to enable them to appear in competitive examination and succeed in obtaining an appropriate jobs in public/private sector;

(b) the grants provided to such centres during the said period and the current year, State-wise;
and

(c) the number of students who have passed examinations for which they had received coaching facilities through these institutions/centres?

ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE FOR SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT
(SHRI VIJAY SAMPLA)

(a) & (b): A total number of 49 institutions/centres were selected during the last three years for providing free coaching to students belonging to the Scheduled Caste (SC) and Other Backward Classes (OBC) category.

State-wise details of grant provided to these centres during the last three years and current year is annexed.

(c): Details regarding the number of students who have passed examinations for which they had received coaching under the old Scheme is not maintained by the Ministry.

However, under the revised Scheme, started in the years 2016-17 coaching institutes have to provide details of successful students who have been coached by them.

*****


Annexure

Annexure referred to in reply to Part (a) and (b)of Lok Sabha Un-Starred Question No. 3259 for 06-12-2016 raised by ShriPrathapSimha regarding ‘Coaching Centres for SC/OBC Students’

State-wise details of grantsreleased to coachinginstitutions/centres during the last three years and current year under pre-revised Scheme

(In Rs.)

Year 2013-14 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17

Sl.
No.

State/
UT

Name of
Institutions

Fund
Released

Name of Institution Fund
Released

Name of Institution Fund
Released

Name of Institution Fund
Released

1 Assam -- -- Sky Airhostess Academy
Private Ltd., Labanya Plaza,
2nd Floor, MRD Road,
Silpukhuri, Guwahati-
781003.

14,25,000 Sky Airhostess
Academy Private Ltd.,
Labanya Plaza, 2nd
Floor, MRD Road,
Silpukhuri, Guwahati-
781003.

14,25,000 -- --

-- --- Unified IAS Academy, 3rd Floor, Sethi Trust, Unit-II, Bhangagarh, Guwahati

7,81,250 Unified IAS Academy,
3rd Floor, Sethi Trust, Unit-II, Bhangagarh,
Guwahati

7,81,250 -- --

-- -- Swabalambi , Gandhi Basti Road, Silpukhuri Guwahati

6,00,000 --- --- --- --

2. Andhra
Pradesh

Electronics
Corporation Of
India Limited
Fl-a Shivasakthi
Apartment B
Hills,
Seethammadhar
a,Seethammadh
ara,

22,46,300 Electronics Corporation
Of India Limited
Fl-a Shivasakthi
Apartment B Hills,
Seethammadhara,Seetha
mmadhara,
Visakhapatnam

97.42,375 -- -- -- --


Visakhapatnam

3. Bihar Patna University 8,62,500** -- -- -- -- -- --

4. Chandigarh --- ---- Lakshya Forum for Competitions Pvt. Ltd., Plt
No.11-12, DainikBhaskar
Building, Sector 25 D,
Chandigarh

7,20,000 -- -- -- --

5. Delhi IES Academy,
New Delhi

8,74,000 - - -- -- -- --

Career Plus
Educational
Society,  Delhi

6,00,000 Career Plus Educational
Society,  Delhi

6,00,000 -- -- Career Plus Education
Society, Delhi

6,00,000

Indian Institute of
Natural Resources
Management,
MayurVihar,
Delhi.

5,12,500 Indian Institute of Natural Resources Management, MayurVihar, Delhi.

4,18,000 -- -- -- --

Oxford Software
Institute,  Pusa
Road, New Delhi

7,87,500 Oxford Software Institute,
Pusa Road, New Delhi

6,52,000 -- -- -- --

Photons IAS
Academy,  Delhi.

7,31,250 Photons IAS Academy,
Delhi.

7,31,250 -- -- -- --

NIIT, New Delhi. 90,61,875 NIIT, New Delhi. 65,25,000 NIIT, New Delhi. 16,31,250 -- --

6. Gujarat Bascom Bridge,
Ahmedabad

7,37,500 Bascom Bridge,
Ahmedabad

7,37,500 --- --- --- --


I.A.N.T (Institute
of Advance
Network
Technology),
Ahmedabad  .

8,37,500 I.A.N.T (Institute of
Advance Network
Technology), Ahmedabad
.

8,37,500 --- --- --- --

7. Haryana Excellent Civil
Academy, Karnal

8,37,500 Excellent Civil Academy,
Karnal

8,37,500 Excellent Civil
Academy, Karnal

8,37,500 -- --

8 Jammu and
Kashmir

Bandipora
College of
Information
Technology
(BCIT),
Bandipora , J&K.

6,68,000 -- -- Bandipora College of
Information Technology
(BCIT), Bandipora ,
J&K.

13,37,500 -- --

9 Karnataka --- --- AmareshwarGrameenAbhiv ruddhiShiksanmattuKalyan
Samsthe (R) Millennium
Institute of Management
Campus, NH-63, Dadegal,
Koppal-583231, Karnataka

9,50,000 AmareshwarGrameenA
bhivruddhiShiksanmatt
uKalyanSamsthe (R)
Millennium Institute of
Management Campus,
NH-63, Dadegal,
Koppal-583231,
Karnataka

9,50,000 -- --

--- --- Karnataka State Electronics
Development Corporation
Ltd. (A Govt. of Karnatak
Enterprise), 2nd Floor,
TTMC, “A” Block, BMTC,
Shantinagar,
Bangalore- 560027

32,50,000 --- --- -- --

10 Kerala Shesan’s
Academy,
Thiruvananthapur
am

7,12,000 Shesan’s Academy,
Thiruvananthapuram

7,12,000 Shesan’s Academy,
Thiruvananthapuram

7,12,000 -- --

11 Madhya
Pradesh

Com-Feeder
TakanikiPrashiksh
anSanstha, Indore

7,07,500 Com-Feeder
TakanikiPrashikshanSansth
a, Indore

7,07,500 Com-Feeder
TakanikiPrashikshanSa
nstha, Indore

7,07,500 -- --

P.T. Education
and Training
Services Pvt. Ltd,
Indore

10,06,250 P.T. Education and Training
Services Pvt. Ltd, Indore

10,06,250 P.T. Education and
Training Services Pvt.
Ltd, Indore

10,06,250 -- --

Perfect 6,00,000 Perfect 6,00,000 Perfect 12,00,000 -- --


SamajikEvamShik
shaSamiti(PSSS),
Bhopal

SamajikEvamShikshaSamiti
(PSSS), Bhopal

SamajikEvamShikshaSa
miti(PSSS), Bhopal

E-HEREX
Technologies Pvt.
Ltd.,  Bhopal

4,93,750 E-HEREX Technologies
Pvt. Ltd.,  Bhopal

4,93,750 E-HEREX
Technologies Pvt. Ltd.,
Bhopal

4,93,750 E-HEREX
Technologies Pvt.
Ltd.,  Bhopal

4,93,750*

DishaShikshanAv
amKalyanSamiti,
Chhindwara

7,12,500 DishaShikshanAvamKalyan
Samiti, Chhindwara

7,12,500 DishaShikshanAvamKa
lyanSamiti, Chhindwara

7,12,500 -- --

Kresrter
Educational &
Welfare Society,
Gwalior

24,00,000 Kresrter Educational &
Welfare Society, Gwalior

24,00,000 Kresrter Educational &
Welfare Society,
Gwalior

24,00,000 -- --

12 Manipur Social
Amelioration
Society,
Dewlahland,
Imphal

7,34,875 Social Amelioration
Society, Dewlahland,
Imphal

7,34,875 Social Amelioration
Society, Dewlahland,
Imphal

7,34,875 Social Amelioration
Society,
DewlahlandImphal

7,34,875*

13 Maharashtra Mahesh Tutorials
Educare Ltd.
Mumbai

6,74,000 Shri Sai ShikhanSanstha,
Nagpur,Maharashtra

14,25,000 Mahesh Tutorials
Educare Ltd. Mumbai

13,47,500 -- --

Chitale'sPersobnal
ised Learning Pvt.
Ltd, Mumbai

11,72,500 -- --- Chitale'sPersobnalised
Learning Pvt. Ltd,
Mumbai

23,45,000 -- --

Unique Academy,
Amravati,
Maharashtra  (of
Shri
ShetkariShikshan
Sanstha,
Amravati)

7,68,750 Unique Academy,
Amravati, Maharashtra (of
Shri
ShetkariShikshanSanstha,
Amravati)

7,68,750 Unique Academy,
Amravati, Maharashtra
(of Shri
ShetkariShikshanSansth
a, Amravati)

7,68,750 -- --

Golden Star
BahuudhesiyaSev
abhaviShikshanSa
nstha , Halda, Tk:
Bhokar, Dist:
Nanded (Rathod
Coaching Classes)

6,75,000 Golden Star
BahuudhesiyaSevabhaviShi
kshanSanstha , Halda, Tk:
Bhokar, Dist: Nanded
(Rathod Coaching Classes)

6,75,000 Golden Star
BahuudhesiyaSevabhav
iShikshanSanstha ,
Halda, Tk: Bhokar,
Dist: Nanded (Rathod
Coaching Classes)

6,75,000 Golden Star
BahuudhesiyaSevabh
aviShikshanSanstha ,
Halda, Bhokar, Dist:
Nanded (Rathod
Coaching Classes)

6,75,000*

-- -- -- -- Shri Sai
ShikhanSanstha, Nagur

7,12,500 -- --


14 Odisha -- -- AAKASH (Association of All Kinds of Awareness
Services for Human Being),
At: Jahangirabad, PO:
Sisua, District-Cuttack.

7,25,000 AAKASH (Association
of All Kinds of
Awareness Services for Human Being), At:
Jahangirabad, PO:
Sisua, District-Cuttack.

7,25,000 -- --

-- -- ADARSHA, Plot No.-N-
6/514, JayadevVihar,
Bhubaneswar, Odisha-
751015

8,81,250 ADARSHA, Plot No.-
N-6/514, JayadevVihar,
Bhubaneswar, Odisha-
751015

8,81,250/- -- --

-- -- RastriyaGramachalaSebaSa miti (RGSS), At: Gudianali,
Po/Dist: Dhenkanal-
759001, Odisha

7,25,000 RastriyaGramachalaSeb aSamiti (RGSS), At:
Gudianali, Po/Dist:
Dhenkanal-759001,
Odisha

7,25,000 -- --

-- -- Social
WelfalreOrganisation for Rural  Development
(SWORD), Bhubaneshwar

6,00,000 Social
WelfalreOrganisation
for Rural Development
(SWORD),
Bhubaneshwar

6,00,000 -- --

15 Punjab Punjabi
University, Patiala

8,70,000 - - - - - -

16 Rajasthan SrijanSansthan,
Bharatpur

7,81,250 SrijanSansthan, Bharatpur 7,81,250 SrijanSansthan,
Bharatpur

7,81,250 SrijanSansthan ,
Bharatpur

5,97,425*

Banking
Academy Society,
Jaipur

5,87,500 Banking Academy Society,
Jaipur

5,87,500 Banking Academy
Society,  Jaipur

5,87,500 Banking Academy
Society, Jaipur

5,87,500*

17 Tamil Nadu -- -- Central Institute of Plastics Engineering and Technology,

1,58,5350
0

Central Institute of Plastics Engineering and Technology,

1,74,00,00
0

-- --

18 Telangana - - National Institute for Micro, Small and Medium
Enterprises,
Lakshmi Narsimha Nagar
Road, Krishna Nagar,
Yousufguda, Hyderabad,
Telangana 500045

13,25,000 National Institute for
Micro, Small and
Medium Enterprises,
Lakshmi Narsimha
Nagar Road, Krishna
Nagar, Yousufguda,
Hyderabad,
Telangana 500045

13,25,000 -- --


19 Uttar
Pradesh

Synergy Learning
Systems Private
Limited, Lucknow

6,75,000 - - Synergy Learning
Systems Private
Limited, Lucknow

6,75,000 -- --

PMT Physics
College, Lucknow

16,75,000 PMT Physics College,
Lucknow

16,75,000 PMT Physics College,
Lucknow

33,50,000 -- --

-- -- NavChetanaMahilaKalyanS amiti,  Lucknow

16,75,000 NavChetanaMahilaKaly
anSamiti,  Lucknow

8,37,500 -- --

-- -- Pioneer Foundation,
Shyamkunj, Yahiaganj,
Lucknow

16,75,000 Pioneer Foundation,
Shyamkunj, Yahiaganj,
Lucknow

8,37,500 -- --

EDCIL (India)
Pvt. Ltd

38,00,000 EDCIL (India) Pvt. Ltd 57,00,000 EDCIL (India) Pvt. Ltd 76,00,000 -- --

20 Uttarakhand -- -- MeeriTePeeri Charitable
Society, Sector 2 Jawalapur,
Haridwar

7,25,000/- MeeriTePeeri
Charitable Society,
Sector 2 Jawalapur,
Haridwar

7,25,000 -- --

-- -- MeeriTePeeri Charitable
Society, Sector 2 Jawalapur,
Dehradun

6,00,000/- MeeriTePeeri
Charitable Society,
Sector 2 Jawalapur,
Dehradun

6,00,000 -- --

21 West
Bengal

-- -- West Bengal Electronics
Industry Development
Corporation Limited

23,25,000 West Bengal
Electronics Industry
Development
Corporation Ltd

36,75,000 -- --

- - - - KELTRON, Kolkata 40,25,000 -- --

*2nd Installment

**Balance amount of previous year released.

